

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI**

**F.A No.165 of 2023**

Abhay Prasad ..... **Appellant**  
Versus  
Nikki Kumari ... **Respondent**

**CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUJIT NARAYAN PRASAD  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN KUMAR RAI**

For the Appellant : Mr. Ashish Kumar, Advocate  
For the Respondent : .....

**Order No.08/Dated: 24<sup>th</sup> February, 2026**

List this matter on 23.03.2026 awaiting service report.

**(Sujit Narayan Prasad, J.)**

**(Arun Kumar Rai, J.)**

Dated: 24.02.2026  
Sudhir