

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
F.A. No. 165 of 2023**

Abhay Prasad

... Appellant

Versus

Nikki Kumari

... Respondent

**CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUJIT NARAYAN PRASAD
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK ROSHAN**

For the Appellant : Mr. Ashish Kumar, Advocate

For the Respondent : Ms. Shipra Sonam, Advocate

09/Dated: 23rd March, 2026

1. This Court has issued notice upon the sole respondent vide order dated 25.08.2025 and the same has been served through her uncle, service report of which is kept at Flag-X.
2. Ms. Shipra Sonam, learned counsel has appeared by filing *Vakalatnama* to represent the respondent-wife.
3. Heard.
4. Admit.
5. Call for the Trial Court Record.

(Sujit Narayan Prasad, J.)

(Deepak Roshan, J.)